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AGREEMENT FOR SHARING COST OF STATE HIGHWAY
ELECTRICAL FACILITIES WITH CITY OF LOMPOC

THIS AGREEMENT is made effective this_/ 7" /7" dayof zrn , D087,
by and between the State of California, acting by and through the Department of
Transportation, hereinafter referred to as "STATE," and the City of Lompoc, hereinafter
referred to as CITY.

AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall supersede any previous agreement and/or amendments
thereto for sharing State-incurred costs with the CITY for these identified portions of
the State highway.

The Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until amended by the mutual
consent of the parties or terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days’ notice to the
other party.

ELECTRICAL FACILITIES

Electrical Facilities include flashing beacons, traffic signals, traffic-signal systems, safety
lighting, and sign lighting on the State Highway System.

MAINTENANCE

The cost of maintaining Electrical Facilities now in place at the intersection
of any STATE highway route and any CITY street shall be the responsibility of
STATE as shown in Exhibit A.

ELECTRICAL ENERGY

The cost of electrical energy to operate Electrical Facilities now in place at
the intersection of any STATE highway route and any CITY street shall be the
responsibility of CITY as show on Exhibit A.

All energy to operate the Electrical Facilities as shown on Exhibit A are to
be billed directly from the utility company to CITY. Itis agreed that monthly
billings for utility-owned and maintained lighting will be the responsibility of
the CITY.

Exhibit A will be amended as necessary by written concurrence of both parties to reflect



/

changes to the Electrical Facilities.

STATE costs and expenses assumed under the terms of this Agreement are
conditioned upon the passage of the annual State of California Budget by the
Legislature, the allocation of funding by the California Transportation Commission as
appropriate, and the encumbrance of funding to the District Office of STATE to pay
these costs and billings.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals the day and
year first above written.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CITY OF LOMPOC

City of Lompoc Attorney ; / /
By W/,.ﬂ ”'
Mayor DeWees
ALTEST:
(g O, VQ/”WN
j/é' of Lompoc Clerk
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

JEFF MORALES
Director of Transportation

By Ay num

istrict Director




County-
Route & PM
SB-001-19.260
SB-001-19.532
SB-001-20.030
SB-001-20.460
SB-001-20.570
SB-001-20.640
SB-001-20.750
SB-001-21.120
SB-001-21.340
SB-001-21.560
SB-001-21.800
SB-001-21.901
SB-001-22.070
SB-001-22.210
SB-001-29.523
SB-246-9.050
SB-246-9.480

County-
Route & PM
5B-001-19.260
SB-001-19.260
5B-001-19.260

EXHIBIT "A"

o

TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND LIGHTING AGREEMENT

Caltrans and City of Lompoc

Effective October 17, 2001

BASIS OF COST DISTRIBUTION

State-Owned and Maintained

Operation & Maintenance-STATE 100%

E # and
Pole #
EA19]
EAT9L
EA20A
EA20G
EA20H
EA201
EA20]
EA21A
EA21B
EA21D
EA21G
EA21X
EA22A
EA22B
EA23B
EK09A
EK09G

E # and
Pole #
B1923
B1924
B1926

Electrical Energy-CITY 1007%

SIGNALS

Location

Hwy 246 and Hwy 1
Ocean and Seventh

Ocean and A Street

Ocean and G Street

Ocean and H Street

H Street and Walnut

H Street and Chestnut

H Street and College

H Street and Pine

H Street and North

H Street and Barton

H St. and Shopping Center
H Street and Central

H Street and Mission Plaza
Hwy 1/Hancock College
Ocean and O Street

Ocean and I Street

FLASHERS
NONE

LIGHTS

Location

Hwy 246 and Hwy 1
Hwy 246 and Hwy 1
Hwy 246 and Hwy 1

Type of

Facility

Traffic Actuated
Traffic Actuated
Traffic Actuated
Traffic Actuated
Traffic Actuated
Traffic Actuated
Traffic Actuated
Traffic Actuated
Traffic Actuated
Traffic Actuated
Traffic Actuated
Traffic Actuated
Traffic Actuated
Traffic Actuated
Traffic Actuated
Traffic Actuated
Traffic Actuated

Type of
Facility
200W HPS 1
200W HPS 1
200W HPS 1

A

Units



SB-001-19.260
SB-001-19.532
SB-001-19.532
SB-001-19.532
SB-001-20.030
SB-001-20.030
SB-001-20.030
SB-001-20.030
SB-001-20.460
SB-001-20.460
SB-001-20.460
SB-001-20.460
SB-001-20.460
SB-001-20.570
SB-001-20.570
SB-001-20.570
SB-001-20.570
SB-001-20.640
SB-001-20.640
SB-001-20.640
SB-001-20.640
SB-001-20.750
SB-001-20.750
SB-001-20.750
SB-001-20.750
SB-001-21.120
SB-001-21.120
SB-001-21.120
SB-001-21.120
SB-001-21.340
5B-001-21.340
SB-001-21.340
SB-001-21.340
SB-001-21.560
SB-001-21.560
SB-001-21.800
SB-001-21.800
SB-001-21.800
SB-001-21.800

B1922
B1954
B1951
B1952
052001
052005
052002
052004
EM20G
0E2044
0E2048
0E2045
0E2047
00F955
00F954
0F2057
0F2058
0G2067
0G2068
0G2061
0G2062
0H2074
0H2076
0H2072
0H2078
012098
012109
012111
012113
0]2127
0J2129
0J2123
0J2125
0K2149
0K2151
21791
21801
21821
21831

Hwy 246 and Hwy
Ocean and Seventh
Ocean and Seventh
Ocean and Seventh
Ocean and A Street
Ocean and A Street
Ocean and A Street
Ocean and A Street
Ocean and G Street
Ocean and G Street
Ocean and G Street
Ocean and G Street
Ocean and G Street
Ocean and H Street
Ocean and H Street
Ocean and H Street
Ocean and H Street

H Street and Walnut
H Street and Walnut
H Street and Walnut
H Street and Walnut
H Street and Chestnut
H Street and Chestnut
H Street and Chestnut
H Street and Chestnut
H Street and College
H Street and College
H Street and College
H Street and College
H Street and Pine

H Street and Pine

H Street and Pine

H Street and Pine

H Street and North

H Street and North

H Street and Barton
H Street and Barton
H Street and Barton
H Street and Barton

200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
Master

200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
310W HPS
310W HPS
310W HPS
310W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
250W HPS
250W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
250W HPS
250W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
250W HPS
250W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
250W HPS
250W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS



County-
Route & PM
SB-001-21.901
SB-001-21.901
SB-001-22.070
SB-001-22.070
SB-001-22.070
SB-001-22.070
SB-001-22.210
SB-001-22.210
SB-001-22.210
SB-001-22.210
SB-001-29.523
SB-001-29.523
SB-001-29.523
SB-001-29.523
SB-246-9.050
SB-246-9.050
SB-246-9.050
SB-246-9.050
SB-246-9.480
SB-246-9.480
SB-246-9.480
SB-246-9.480

E # and
Pole #
0]J2190
072192
0M2205
0M2206
0M2208
0M2209
22190
22200
22210
22220
29513
29523
29533
29543
00C903
00C904
00C906
00C907
00E946
00E947
00E949
00E950

LIGHTS

Location

H St./Shopping Center

H St./Shopping Center

H Street and Central

H Street and Central

H Street and Central

H Street and Central

H Street and Mission Plaza
H Street and Mission Plaza
H Street and Mission Plaza
H Street and Mission Plaza
Hwy 1/Hancock College
Hwy 1/Hancock College
Hwy 1/Hancock College
Hwy 1/Hancock College
Ocean and O Street

Ocean and O Street

Ocean and O Street

Ocean and O Street

Ocean and I Street

Ocean and 1 Street

Ocean and I Street

Ocean and I Street

Type of

Facility

200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS
200W HPS

Units
1
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RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOMPOC

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
NO. 4961 (01)

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE
CITY OF LOMPOC TO ENTER INTO A
REVISED COST SHARING AGREEMENT

FOR MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC SIGNALS
AND SAFETY LIGHTING WITHIN THE CITY
LIMITS

I, Jane C. Green, City Clerk of the City of Lompoc, County
of Santa Barbara, State of California, do hereby certify that
the following resolution, proposed by Councilmember
Holmdahl, seconded by Councilmember Siminski, was duly passed
and adopted by the Council of the City of Lompoc, at a regular
meeting thereof assembled, this 16th day of October, 2001.

AYES;: Councilmember: DeWayne Holmdahl, Janice Keller,
Mike Siminski, and Mayor Dick
DeWees.
NOES: Councilmember: None.
ABSENT: Councilmember: Will Schuyler
ABSTAINED: Councilmember: None
(S E A L)

Q///Le/( 0.
sJehe C. Green, City Clerk
City of Lompoc

WHEREAS, the State of California, through its Department of
Transportation has presented an agreement for cost-sharing of
the State Highway in the City of Lompoc, effective as of October
17, 2001, and to remain in effect until amended or terminated.

WHEREAS, the City Council has heard/read said Agreement in full,
and is familiar with the contents thereof:

THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of
Lompoc that said Agreement for Cost-Sharing of the STATE Highway
in the CITY is hereby approved and the Mayor and the City Clerk
are directed to sign the same on behalf of said CITY.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 16ti/2§y of October, 2001.

Diék DeWees, Mayor
City of Lompoc

ATTEST:

ane C. Green, City Clerk
City of Lompoc



CITY OF LOMPOC
RESOLUTION

CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTION

I, JANE C. GREEN, City Clerk of the City of Lompoc, County of Santa Barbara, State of California,

do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution N0.4961(01), proposed by Councilmember Holmdahl

seconded by Councilmember Siminski, was duly passed and adopted by the Council of the City of

Lompoc at a regular meeting thereof assembled this_16th day of October, 2001, by the following

vote, to wit:
AYES: Councilmember:
NOES: Councilmember:

ABSENT: Councilmember:

ABSTAIN: Councilmember:

(SEAL)

DeWayne Holmdahl, Janice Keller, Michael Siminski, and
Mayor Dick DeWees

None.
Will Schuyler.

None,

” ) ( /
e 7»////";4/ é m/)//g/\__/
Jane C. Green, City Clerk
City of Lompoc, California



