# AGREEMENT FOR SHARING COST OF STATE HIGHWAY ELECTRICAL FACILITIES WITH CITY OF LOMPOC

THIS AGREEMENT is made effective this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ 200/\_, by and between the State of California, acting by and through the Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as "STATE," and the City of Lompoc, hereinafter referred to as CITY.

### <u>AGREEMENT</u>

This Agreement shall supersede any previous agreement and/or amendments thereto for sharing State-incurred costs with the CITY for these identified portions of the State highway.

The Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until amended by the mutual consent of the parties or terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days' notice to the other party.

### **ELECTRICAL FACILITIES**

Electrical Facilities include flashing beacons, traffic signals, traffic-signal systems, safety lighting, and sign lighting on the State Highway System.

#### **MAINTENANCE**

The cost of maintaining Electrical Facilities now in place at the intersection of any STATE highway route and any CITY street shall be the responsibility of STATE as shown in Exhibit A.

#### ELECTRICAL ENERGY

The cost of electrical energy to operate Electrical Facilities now in place at the intersection of any STATE highway route and any CITY street shall be the responsibility of CITY as show on Exhibit A.

All energy to operate the Electrical Facilities as shown on Exhibit A are to be billed directly from the utility company to CITY. It is agreed that monthly billings for utility-owned and maintained lighting will be the responsibility of the CITY.

Exhibit A will be amended as necessary by written concurrence of both parties to reflect

changes to the Electrical Facilities.

STATE costs and expenses assumed under the terms of this Agreement are conditioned upon the passage of the annual State of California Budget by the Legislature, the allocation of funding by the California Transportation Commission as appropriate, and the encumbrance of funding to the District Office of STATE to pay these costs and billings.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City of Lompoc Attorney

Cíty of Lompoc Clerk

ATTEST:

CITY OF LOMPOC

Mayor DeWees

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

JEFF MORALES

Director of Transportation

District Director

### EXHIBIT "A"

# TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND LIGHTING AGREEMENT Caltrans and City of Lompoc

Effective October 17, 2001
BASIS OF COST DISTRIBUTION
State-Owned and Maintained
Operation & Maintenance-STATE 100%
Electrical Energy-CITY 100%

### **SIGNALS**

County-	E # and		Type of
Route & PM	Pole #	<b>Location</b>	<b>Facility</b>
SB-001-19.260	EA19J	Hwy 246 and Hwy 1	Traffic Actuated
SB-001-19.532	EA19L	Ocean and Seventh	Traffic Actuated
SB-001-20.030	EA20A	Ocean and A Street	Traffic Actuated
SB-001-20.460	EA20G	Ocean and G Street	Traffic Actuated
SB-001-20.570	EA20H	Ocean and H Street	Traffic Actuated
SB-001-20.640	EA20I	H Street and Walnut	Traffic Actuated
SB-001-20.750	EA20J	H Street and Chestnut	Traffic Actuated
SB-001-21.120	EA21A	H Street and College	Traffic Actuated
SB-001-21.340	EA21B	H Street and Pine	Traffic Actuated
SB-001-21.560	EA21D	H Street and North	Traffic Actuated
SB-001-21.800	EA21G	H Street and Barton	Traffic Actuated
SB-001-21.901	EA21X	H St. and Shopping Center	Traffic Actuated
SB-001-22.070	EA22A	H Street and Central	Traffic Actuated
SB-001-22.210	EA22B	H Street and Mission Plaza	Traffic Actuated
SB-001-29.523	EA23B	Hwy 1/Hancock College	Traffic Actuated
SB-246-9.050	EK09A	Ocean and O Street	Traffic Actuated
SB-246-9.480	EK09G	Ocean and I Street	Traffic Actuated

### **FLASHERS**

**NONE** 

## **LIGHTS**

County-	E # and		Type of	
Route & PM	Pole #	Location	<b>Facility</b>	<b>Units</b>
SB-001-19.260	B1923	Hwy 246 and Hwy 1	200W HPS	1
SB-001-19.260	B1924	Hwy 246 and Hwy 1	200W HPS	1
SB-001-19.260	B1926	Hwy 246 and Hwy 1	200W HPS	1

SB-001-19.260	B1922	Hwy 246 and Hwy	200W HPS	1
SB-001-19.532	B1954	Ocean and Seventh	200W HPS	1
SB-001-19.532	B1951	Ocean and Seventh	200W HPS	1
SB-001-19.532	B1952	Ocean and Seventh	200W HPS	1
SB-001-20.030	0S2001	Ocean and A Street	200W HPS	1
SB-001-20.030	0S2005	Ocean and A Street	200W HPS	1
SB-001-20.030	0S2002	Ocean and A Street	200W HPS	1
SB-001-20.030	0S2004	Ocean and A Street	200W HPS	1
SB-001-20.460	EM20G	Ocean and G Street	Master	1
SB-001-20.460	0E2044	Ocean and G Street	200W HPS	1
SB-001-20.460	0E2048	Ocean and G Street	200W HPS	1
SB-001-20.460	0E2045	Ocean and G Street	200W HPS	1
SB-001-20.460	0E2047	Ocean and G Street	200W HPS	1
SB-001-20.570	00F955	Ocean and H Street	310W HPS	1
SB-001-20.570	00F954	Ocean and H Street	310W HPS	1
SB-001-20.570	0F2057	Ocean and H Street	310W HPS	1
SB-001-20.570	0F2058	Ocean and H Street	310W HPS	1
SB-001-20.640	0G2067	H Street and Walnut	200W HPS	1
SB-001-20.640	0G2068	H Street and Walnut	200W HPS	1
SB-001-20.640	0G2061	H Street and Walnut	250W HPS	1
SB-001-20.640	0G2062	H Street and Walnut	250W HPS	1
SB-001-20.750	0H2074	H Street and Chestnut	200W HPS	1
SB-001-20.750	0H2076	H Street and Chestnut	200W HPS	1
SB-001-20.750	0H2072	H Street and Chestnut	250W HPS	1
SB-001-20.750	0H2078	H Street and Chestnut	250W HPS	1
SB-001-21.120	012098	H Street and College	200W HPS	1
SB-001-21.120	0I2109	H Street and College	200W HPS	1
SB-001-21.120	0I2111	H Street and College	250W HPS	1
SB-001-21.120	0I2113	H Street and College	250W HPS	1
SB-001-21.340	0J2127	H Street and Pine	200W HPS	1
SB-001-21.340	0J2129	H Street and Pine	200W HPS	1
SB-001-21.340	0J2123	H Street and Pine	250W HPS	1
SB-001-21.340	0J2125	H Street and Pine	250W HPS	1
SB-001-21.560	0K2149	H Street and North	200W HPS	1
SB-001-21.560	0K2151	H Street and North	200W HPS	1
SB-001-21.800	21791	H Street and Barton	200W HPS	1
SB-001-21.800	21801	H Street and Barton	200W HPS	1
SB-001-21.800	21821	H Street and Barton	200W HPS	1
SB-001-21.800	21831	H Street and Barton	200W HPS	1

# **LIGHTS**

County-	E # and		Type of	
Route & PM	Pole #	<b>Location</b>	<b>Facility</b>	<b>Units</b>
SB-001-21.901	0J2190	H St./Shopping Center	200W HPS	1
SB-001-21.901	0J2192	H St./Shopping Center	200W HPS	1
SB-001-22.070	0M2205	H Street and Central	200W HPS	1
SB-001-22.070	0M2206	H Street and Central	200W HPS	1
SB-001-22.070	0M2208	H Street and Central	200W HPS	1
SB-001-22.070	0M2209	H Street and Central	200W HPS	1
SB-001-22.210	22190	H Street and Mission Plaza	200W HPS	1
SB-001-22.210	22200	H Street and Mission Plaza	200W HPS	1
SB-001-22.210	22210	H Street and Mission Plaza	200W HPS	1
SB-001-22.210	22220	H Street and Mission Plaza	200W HPS	1
SB-001-29.523	29513	Hwy 1/Hancock College	200W HPS	1
SB-001-29.523	29523	Hwy 1/Hancock College	200W HPS	1
SB-001-29.523	29533	Hwy 1/Hancock College	200W HPS	1
SB-001-29.523	29543	Hwy 1/Hancock College	200W HPS	1
SB-246-9.050	00C903	Ocean and O Street	200W HPS	1
SB-246-9.050	00C904	Ocean and O Street	200W HPS	1
SB-246-9.050	00C906	Ocean and O Street	200W HPS	1
SB-246-9.050	00C907	Ocean and O Street	200W HPS	1
SB-246-9.480	00E946	Ocean and I Street	200W HPS	1
SB-246-9.480	00E947	Ocean and I Street	200W HPS	1
SB-246-9.480	00E949	Ocean and I Street	200W HPS	1
SB-246-9.480	00E950	Ocean and I Street	200W HPS	1

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOMPOC COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NO. 4961 (01)

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF LOMPOC TO ENTER INTO A REVISED COST SHARING AGREEMENT FOR MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND SAFETY LIGHTING WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS

I, Jane C. Green, City Clerk of the City of Lompoc, County of Santa Barbara, State of California, do hereby certify that following resolution, proposed by Councilmember Holmdahl, seconded by Councilmember Siminski, was duly passed and adopted by the Council of the City of Lompoc, at a regular meeting thereof assembled, this 16th day of October, 2001.

AYES:

Councilmember: DeWayne Holmdahl, Janice Keller,

Mike Siminski, and Mayor Dick

DeWees.

NOES:

Councilmember: None.

ABSENT:

Councilmember: Will Schuyler

ABSTAINED:

Councilmember: None

(S E A L)

ity of Lompoc

WHEREAS, the State of California, through its Department of Transportation has presented an agreement for cost-sharing of the State Highway in the City of Lompoc, effective as of October 17, 2001, and to remain in effect until amended or terminated.

WHEREAS, the City Council has heard/read said Agreement in full, and is familiar with the contents thereof:

THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Lompoc that said Agreement for Cost-Sharing of the STATE Highway in the CITY is hereby approved and the Mayor and the City Clerk are directed to sign the same on behalf of said CITY.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of October, 2001.

Dick DeWees,

City of Lompoc

ATTEST:

Jane C. Green, City Clerk

City of Lompoc

# CITY OF LOMPOC RESOLUTION CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTION

I, JANE C. GREEN, City Clerk of the City of Lompoc, County of Santa Barbara, State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No.4961(01), proposed by Councilmember Holmdahl, seconded by Councilmember Siminski, was duly passed and adopted by the Council of the City of Lompoc at a regular meeting thereof assembled this 16th day of October, 2001, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Councilmember:

DeWayne Holmdahl, Janice Keller, Michael Siminski, and

Mayor Dick DeWees

NOES:

Councilmember:

None.

ABSENT:

Councilmember:

Will Schuyler.

ABSTAIN:

Councilmember:

None.

(SEAL)

Jane C. Green, City Clerk City of Lompoc, California